#### WHANGAREI BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE LAND

In the matter of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1933, and the Public Works Act, 1928.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Whangarei Borough Council proposes, under the provisions of the above-mentioned Acts, to execute a certain public work—namely, the widening of Station Road in the Borough of Whangarei—and for the purposes of such public work the land described in the Schedule hereto is required to be taken: And notice is hereby further given that a plan of the land so required to be taken is deposited in the public office of the Town Clerk to the said Council, situate in Bank Street, and is open for inspection (without fee) by all persons affected by the execution of the said public work or by the taking of such land who have any well-grounded objections to the execution of the said public work or to the taking of the said land must state their objections in writing, and send the same, within forty days from the first publication of this notice, to the Town Clerk at the Council Chambers, Bank Street.

#### SCHEDULE

Approximate Area of Parcel of Land required to be taken.	Description of the Land.	Shown on S.O. Plan numbered	Coloured on Plan	Situated in the Borough of
A. R. P. 0 0 18·8	Part Lot 1, D.P. 31425, being part Allotment 1, Whangarei Parish. Situated in Blocks XII, Purua Survey District, and IX, Whangarei Survey District	33853	Red	Whangarei.

Dated this 8th day of June, 1946.

L. O. HALL, Town Clerk.

#### PETONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Extract from the minutes of the meeting of the Petone Borough Council held at the Borough Council Chambers on Monday, the 27th day of May, 1946.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the Petone Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That for the purpose of providing the half-yearly instalments of principal and interest payable in respect of a special loan of fifteen thousand pounds (£15,000), authorized to be raised by the Petone Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of—

"(1) Building a stormwater culvert and the purchase of pumping plant to deal with stormwater in the Bouverie Street and Ava Street area;

"(2) Building a stormwater culvert for the purpose of diverting Edmund's Creek and the erection of a gate valve in the Nelson Street culvert, with discharge pump

to eliminate flooding in Regent and John Streets;

(3) Building a drain to carry the Huia Street, Cuba and
Jackson Streets corner flood waters; and

(4) Raising the level of Atiawa Street so as to divert floodwater to proper channels,

the Petone Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one hundred and twenty-two four-hundredths of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of unimproved value) of all rateable property of the Borough of Petone; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the said loan and be payable yearly on the first day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty-five years or until the loan is fully paid off."

Moved by his Worship the Mayor (H. Green, Esquire), seconded by Councillor J. Huggan, and carried.

173

HAROLD GREEN, Mayor.

## MEDICAL REGISTRATION

ARCHIBALD JAMES CAMPBELL, M.B., B.S. (Melb.), 1935, D.T.R.E. (Melb.), 1939, D.D.R. (Melb.), 1941, now residing in Christchurch, hereby give notice that I intend applying on the 10th July, 1946, to have my name placed on the Medical Register of the Dominion of New Zealand; and that I have deposited the evidence of my qualification in the office of the Department of Health at Wellington.

Dated at Christchurch, this 10th day of June, 1946.

ARCHIBALD JAMES CAMPBELL.

Radium Department, Christchurch Hospital.

# DISSOLUTION OF PARTNERSHIP

WE, the undersigned, heretofore carrying on business in partnership at 40 Mount Eden Road, Auckland, under the style or firm name of "The Auckland Terazzo Company," hereby give notice that the said partnership has been dissolved by mutual agreement as from the 31st day of May, 1946, and that all claims against the said firm and all moneys due to it are to be respectively lodged with and paid to The Auckland Terrazzo Company at the

The business is henceforth being carried on under the same

name at the same address by Mr. Giovanni Dozzi. Dated at Auckland, this 17th day of June, 1946.

G. DOZZI. L. GIACON.

#### LEVIN BOROUGH COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the Levin Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:-

Council hereby resolves as follows:—

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a special loan of two thousand two hundred and fifty pounds (£2,250), authorized to be raised by the Levin Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of erecting a residence for the occupancy of the Borough Engineer, the Levin Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of forty-eight four-hundredths (48/400ths) of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Borough of Levin; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty-five (25) years or until the loan is fully paid off."

H. B. BURDEKIN, Mayor.

H. B. BURDEKIN, Mayor. H. L. JENKINS, Town Clerk.

176

# WANGANUI CITY COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION MAKING AND LEVYING SPECIAL RATE

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the Wanganui City Council hereby resolves as follows:-

"That, for the purpose of providing the half-yearly instalments of principal and interest on a loan of £61,000, authorized to be raised by the Wanganui City Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of improvements, renewals, and extensions in respect of various main sewers and outfalls in the city, the said Wanganui City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of Wanganui City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.609 of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property of the City of Wanganui, comprising the whole of the City of Wanganui, the boundaries whereof are defined in the New Zealand Gazette of the 12th day of August, 1926, No. 53, at pages 2500 and 2501; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty-five (25) years from the date of the raising of the loan or until the loan is fully paid off."

The common seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wanganui was hereto affixed this 21st day of June, 1946, by order of the Wanganui City Council by and in the presence of—

[L.S.] 178

174

W. J. ROGERS, Mayor. C. R. WHITE, Town Clerk.

## KING DRENCHER, LIMITED

## IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

NOTICE is here by given, in accordance with the provisions of section 232 of the Companies Act, 1933, that a general meeting of the company will be held at the office of the liquidator on Friday, the 19th day of July, 1946, at 10 o'clock in the forencon, for the purpose of receiving the liquidator's final accounts and report on the winding-up, and to pass a resolution as to the disposal of the books and papers of the company.

Dated this 20th day of June, 1946.

L. N. ROSS, Public Accountant, Liquidator.

708-9-10 Colonial Mutual Buildings, Queen Street, Auckland.